UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2127055253 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/27/2021 04:18 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Investor Loan # 220963284

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
‘907 Pleasant Valiey Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/0:
Morigase Connect Document Solutions
6860 Narth Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, O 80249

APN/Tax fT»: 16-32-136-004
Recording Nutavar: 1776299

This document was prerared by Freedom Mortgage Cotporation e

Srace Above This Line For Recording Data i

Original Principal Amount: $173,735.00 Loan Nuntbei: 0102136611
Unpaid Principal Amount: $165,795.80 FHA Loan Number: F 338360703

New Principal Amount: $189,365.72
Total Capitalized Amount: $22,572.22

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement’) bitween FELICIANO ROBRIGUEZ,
JOINED BY HIS WIFE GABRIELA RODRIGUEZ, NON-TITLED SPOUSE SIGNING TQ
WAIVE HOMESTEAD RIGHTS ONLY whose address is 3425 § 61ST AVE, CICERQ, IL
60804 (“Borrower” or “I"!) and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPCRATION whose address is
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Leidir), and MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") wlosz address is .0, Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is effective 06/24/2021, and anends and Supplemencs
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instmunent’}, muade by
FELICIANO RODRIGUEZ, JOINED BY HIS WIFE GABRIELA RODFIGUEZ, NON-
TITLED SPOUSE SIGNING TO WAIVE HOMESTEAD RIGHTS ONLY 0 MZRS AS
NOMINEE FOR FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION for $173,735.00 anf) intérest,
dated 12/18/2017 and recorded on Date 12/29/2017 in Book or Liber _ o & pRaRls)

or as Document/Instrument Number 1736301022, in the Records of Coak,
[LLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Inginiment,
which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumbess thié real and
personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Propétty,” located at
3405 S 61ST AVE CICERO, 1L 60804, See Exthibit A for Legal Description

' If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each i§ refiered (o as
“Borrower” or “I.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singuiar (such gas
“Borrower” or “I") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where

Page 1

]l O AR

|

I

A

[ HACKINGID.50 16051 52000] S24460 D0000G0 0 [MA0.1600] (002 96 EA72 14, s6R44080) (£ 1 M)



2127055253 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MERS #: 100073001021366115

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors an assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephong number is
(888) 679-MERS (6377).

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Leder provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms thit are being
offered to_you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
informat.or’ zhout the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a limely wmanner to
enable Berraverto make informed decisions. This information is included below, Plense read it
carefully.

If my representations'in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respests, thén this Loan
Meodification Agreemen! (¢ Azreement™ will, as set forth in Section 3 below, dmend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on-the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Martgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, a3 thev may previously have been amended, are referied 10 as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terois used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Cacurients. If there is more than one borrower OF MOrtgagor
executing this document, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singule (8uch as “I")
shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice ve.sa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the precorditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied. '

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender, anaagree as follows:
A. The Property has no more than four units.
B. The Property currently has no materially adverse physical conaiticn{s)
C. lintend to continue to live in the Property as my primary residence.
D. Idonot have any other FHA-insured mortgage,

E. [ was discharged in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of
the Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that I will not-huve
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, I understand and &tknowledge
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no {onger true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminaté, In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Dacuments.

Page 2

O

[TRACKINGID, 201 005162909] 024460-00030363 0 [PAG, 1302] 00C 26 54/72 14,15844 9803 {F_1 .0



2127055253 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
e e —mm = = = - Agreement-and"(2) the Modification-Effective Date (ds definied in-Section-3-below) hag——- ——— — -
occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Docuraguts if | fail

to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement. '

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue t B¢ true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 06 J24021 (the
“*dodification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived,
Iii_have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
madidication will not take effect,

A, Tneuew Maturity Date will be 07/01/2051,

B. As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of 1y Note is
$189,368.7Z (the “New Principal Batance™). -

C." Interest at the fixed rate-of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 07/01/2021 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal LBal{fu:_t_cse will be
due on 08/01/2021. My full; amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loag is as
follows:

3808.41, $1.5100 62
may adjust muy adjusi
periodically | periodizally

3.125% $811.21

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applivable law,
Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordmgly

The total monthly payment amount shown does hot include the cost ¥ar.any Gptlonal
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary in theL.oan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable-or dtép-inlerest
rate. ‘ -

D. 1will be in Default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, &8 modified
by this Agreement.

E. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event of defauit
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following:

Page 3

R ||I|!|ll|||||llll||||l||I|I|I|I|||II|II||I||||II||||||l||||||||||||||II\III||III|||IIIIHIIIIIIIIIINRIIIIli!l ‘

ITFACKINGIC,L0 1000 192508] JA4400C0053300-0 [PAGL 1504] [0 20 S2T2 |0 1he4daio) (F_1_0}




2127055253 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. 1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for tedording if
and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

B. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Docuients have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has beent transfeited to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an iterest it the
oroperty need not sign this Agreement (afthough the non-signing spouse Inay continue to
¢ held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender hias waived
{me requirement in writing, This Agreement may be executed in separate SQUAterparts,
gach ¢ 'which shail be deemed an original.

C. This AgreCmant supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, triul srodification
payment plan, orlcan workout plan that [ previously entered into with Lendet,

D. I will coniply, except 10 ihe extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements,.and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payirents of taxes, insurance premiums, aSSes$inents, ¢sCrow
items, impounds, and all otherpivments, the amount of which may petiodically change
over the term of my Loan.

E. The Loan Documents are composed of dily valid, binding agreements, enfoiceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaifirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documen's, axcept as expresely modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing-in this Agreement garisfies or
releases in whole or in part any of the obligations contairéd in the Loan Docimenis.
Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as’ sxoressly modifiad by, this
Agreement, Lender and T will be bound by, and will comply-wisi, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any Ofuel provision of
the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest i 1 t8.50ld or
transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, af its optian; require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lgnder shail
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations pl‘Ohibit the exsrcige
of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exetcises this option,
Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a peritd of not lass
than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which ¥ must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage witiiout further
notice to, or demand on, me.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the wassfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under FHA

Page 4

T T

{TRACKINGID. 281805162809} 024460-00039363-0 [PAG. 1308] [DOC 26 50472 1d.15844980] {F_1 _0}



2127055253 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, O assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

L On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a petilty tor fyll
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

J. T will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), o siwmilar tile
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreements) that are necessary of féquired by
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in fitst-Hen position
padfor is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstange and not
writhatanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender dogs ot receive
suck tiiv endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the tenis Of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agrezment will be null and void.

I will execute swenother documents as may be reasonably necessacy either o (1)
consummate the terms-and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the 1&rms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement.
Lender may declare this Agreament void and of no legal effect upon notice o such error,
If I sign a corrected Agreemeut; izender will provide a copy of such Agreement & me. If [
elect not to sign such corrected /gresment, at Lender’s sole option, (X} the ieitns of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
otiginal Loan Documents will not be mcdified by this Agreement.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, ine. #MERS”) is a separaie cotporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delavva'e and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. If fi¢ oan has been registered with
MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests.oranited by the botTower in the
mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and hoidar of the promissory note,
its successors and assigns, (i) has the right: to exercise any o all Of those intevests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (iii) has the
right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limiied to,r¢leasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

L. Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but ot limated 4n, ty
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, IngAME, psyiaont
history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity. In addition, [ understand and consent to the disclosure all of this iiformation and
the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity thal regulates
Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insutes, gUarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate-lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3} companies
that perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-certified housing soutiseling
agency.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is fost, iigplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan a5

g

OO

[TRACKINGID. 28 1806 162905] D24460-00030363-0 [PAG_1 308] [DOC 26 4872 1d.15844960] (F 10}




2127055253 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with Lender’s request {0 execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender desms nécessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifics i@ 3gainst any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Documents”. [ will deliver the
Documents within ten days after I receive Lender’s written request for such replaceineny

Fage 6

00

[TRACKINGIC.261805162009] 024460-000M383-0 [PAC. 1310) (DO 26 472 (9.15844080] (F.1__0}



2127055253 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees 1o the terms contained in this Secutity
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
—

Feliciano Kodnguez
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

O AR IOoDY

Sigrature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
’ hl
,}z@@fg// %

Gabriela Boriiguez

(Must be signart-exactly as printed)
O v C.‘.a ; SO

Signature Date (MM/TDD/YYYY)

Witness Stgnature

Witness Printed Name
{ /

| Witness Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYVY) —
{Space below this i for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF _ 1 1\ NOLS

countyor_COO K.

On the Z2£8%n day of \SQ\_U\ i the-vear a&;;\., befors me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally {ppearzd Feliciano Rodiiguez and
Gabriela Rodriguez, personally known to me (or proved to me i the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to-tps-within ingtrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-a ssiized copacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity njon behalf of which
the person or entity acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official sgal. G,
(Siglanure) J (Notary Pubiic Seul)

(Please cnsure seal does not overlap any fangiags oF print)

Notry Pubtic: M A2y REL. KODP) 6UEZ
(Printed Name)
Notary commission expires:____ &1 \ ;)-;1\‘ NN :9—\4‘

e .
R, MARIBEL RODRIGUEZ
e, OFFICIAL SEAL
b B Notary Public, State of lllinois
.-'J My Commission Expires
> July 22, 2024

Page 7

O A

[TAACKINGID,281805162909] 024460-D0039263-0 [PAG.1312) [DOC 26 44772 (4.15844980) (F_1_0}



2127055253 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

ARRNNT AR AT EREAAEER AR R A AR kA R AN AR AR A AN AR R ARR AR A ENANRRLNRA T RANAARNANERR LA ANAR TR AR AN TN

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Ccrparation
By: Mortgage Coraact Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated: August 4th, 2021

Name: Stephanie Casiilaz
Title : Attorney-in-Fact

{Space below this line for Acknowlzde ement]

STATE OF _Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 4th__ day of August in the year 2021 before Me, David Thas

Notary Public, personally appeared Stephanie Casillas , Atturney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorney in Fact for Freeaurr Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfa<'ury
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/herftheir autharized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), oi
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

@ Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date
~ DAVID THAO
_ ) _ NQTARY PUBLIC
Signatures continue on the following page © STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY i) 20204031667
[ HY.COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2127055253 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

e e g dR e de e Ak ok ddedrde ke Rk kAR R AN R AR AN RN AR AR AR AR AR R AR AR AR RNk kR kA

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgzy= Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nomiiee for Lender, its successors and assigns

-
By: 4o/ August 4th, 2021
- Date

Angie Lee , Assistant Secretary

[Space below this lihe for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On 4th_day of August _in the year _ 2021 before e - David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared _ Angie Lee X

Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Sysiems Inc., as nominee for Lender,
its successors and assigns personally known tc me (or proved t~nie on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare. subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the s.ame in histher/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the inzavinent the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrumerit.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

% Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

o

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUSLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY iD 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2127055253 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cock in the State of flineis, to wit:

The north 2/5 of Lot 44 and the south 4/5 of Lot 45 in Block 23 in White and Cualemai's Laverghe
subdivision, being a subdivision of Blocks 13 to 28 inclusive in Cheviot first addition in the
nort“west 1/4 of section 32, township 39 north, range 13, east of the Third Principal Meridian, in
Cook Crenty, Illinois.

Being the szime property as conveyed from Analia Romero to Feliciano Rodriguez as 6! E'.mﬂ"_a il}f
Deed Instrumeit #1433519147 dated 11/21/2014, recorded 12/01/2014, Cook County, IELINOIS.

T

[TRACKINGID.281505152909] 024460-00039263-0 [PAG. 1 214 [DOC 26 4272 14158449601 {F_1_0}



